

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-413

COREY FRANKLIN,

Petitioner,

-vs-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

BENNETT H. BRUMMER
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 Northwest 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1958

LISA WALSH
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0964610

BILLIE JAN GOLDSTEIN
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0075523

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
 APPELLANT CANNOT BE RE-SENTENCED UNDER THE “THREE-STRIKE VIOLENT FELONY OFFENDER ACT,” BECAUSE IT WAS VOID AB INITIO. THE SESSION LAW THAT CREATED THE ACT VIOLATED THE SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT OF OUR CONSTITUTION BY ADDRESSING THREE SUBJECTS: ENHANCED SENTENCING, IMMIGRATION/DEPORTATION, AND SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW	
A. Introduction	8
B. This Court’s Prior Decisions Clearly Illustrate the Proper Application of the Reasonable Relationship Test in Single-Subject Analysis	9
C. This Court’s Prior Decisions Compel the Conclusion that Chapter 99-188 Violates the Single-Subject Provision	13
The Provisions of Chapter 99-188	13
The Taylor Analysis	15
More About Legislative History and Logrolling	18
The “Crisis/Comprehensive Solution” Rationale	20

The Franklin Court Misapplies the Reasonable Relationship Test	22
The Franklin Court’s Logrolling Analysis is Incorrect	25
The Franklin Court’s Suggestions Regarding “Harmlessness” and “Standing” Must Be Rejected	28
The Severance Doctrine Does Not Apply to This Act	29
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FONT	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGES

<i>Bunnell v. State</i> 453 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1984)	10,18
<i>Burch v. State</i> 558 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1990)	21,22
<i>Chenowith v. Kemp</i> 396 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 1981)	20,22
<i>Colonial Investment Co. v. Nolan</i> 100 Fla. 1349, 131 So. 178 (Fla. 1930)	29,30,31
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Ventura</i> 632 N.W.2d 707 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	27
<i>Flink v. Canova</i> 94 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1957)	9,10
<i>Florida Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Critchfield</i> 2003 WL 1089288 (Fla. March 13, 2003)	12,17,18,19
<i>Grant v. State</i> 770 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2000)	13
<i>Grant v. State</i> 745 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	13
<i>Heggs v. State</i> 759 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2000)	11,12,17,18,19,23,24,26,27,28,29,30,31,32
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	11,18,28

<i>Moreau v. Lewis</i> 648 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1995)	30,31
<i>Ohio Roundtable v. Taft</i> 119 Ohio Misc. 49, 773 N.E. 2d 1113 (Com.Pl. 2002)	27
<i>Presbyterian Homes v. Wood</i> 297 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1974)	30,31
<i>Sawyer v. State</i> 100 Fla. 1603, 132 So. 188 (1931)	30
<i>Sheffield v. Superior Insurance Co.</i> 800 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2001)	20
<i>Smith v. Department of Insurance</i> 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	20,21,22
<i>State v. Franklin</i> 836 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	8,9,22,24,25,26,27
<i>State v. Ginebra</i> 511 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 1987)	24
<i>State v. Johnson</i> 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	11,12,18,23,26
<i>State v. Lee</i> 356 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1978)	20,22,25
<i>State v. Physical Therapy Rehabilitation Center of Coral Springs, Inc.</i> 665 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)	10
<i>State v. Thompson</i> 750 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 2000)	11,12,17,18,19,23,26,27,29
<i>Taylor v. State</i> 818 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002), <i>reh'g denied</i> ,	

821 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 2002)	8,15,16,17,18,19,22,25,32
<i>Tormey v. Moore</i>	
824 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2002)	10,12,18,27, 28,29
<i>Ex parte Winn</i>	
100 Fla. 1050, 130 So. 621 (1930)	30

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article III, Section 6	8,9,17
Article IV, Section 14	9
Article XI, Section 3	17

FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

3.172	24
-----------------	----

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Chapter 76-260	20
Chapter 77-468	20
Chapter 89-100	12
Chapter 90-201	11
Chapter 95-182	11,12,19,23,24
Chapter 95-184	11,12,30
Chapter 98-223	12
Chapter 99-188	8,13,14,15,16,18,21,22,28,30,32
Chapter 02-208 through 212	26

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Jour. 1207-12 (Reg. Sess. 1995)	12
H.R. Jour. 27-28 (Reg. Sess. 1999)	16
H.R. Jour. 1128-29 (Reg. Sess. 1999)	16
S. Jour. 351 (Reg. Sess. 1999)	17,19
S. Jour. 364-65 (Reg. Sess. 1999)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

COOLEY, A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS
141-146 (3rd ed. 1874) 10

Millard H. Ruud, *No Law Shall Embrace More Than One Subject*,
42 MINN L.REV. 389, 399 (1958) 32
